such that a reduction for contribution be applied. 

[54]     

Orders 

[55] For the forgoing reasons it is concluded the applicant has a personal grievance 

and the following orders are made; 

i. The respondent, Les Mills International Limited, is to pay the applicant, 

Ms Kelly Linnell, $915.90 (nine hundred and fifteen dollars and ninety 

cents) as recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and  

ii.  Les Mills is to pay Ms Linnell a further $6,000.00 (six thousand dollars) 

as compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings 

pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) of the Act.